    WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
837I Claims Data
Transaction Guide
WELLCARE EDI TRANSACTION SET
837I X12N HEALTH CARE
CLAIM / ENCOUNTER INSTITUTIONAL
ASC X12N (004010X096A1)
Companion Guide

Transaction Guide
LOOP ID – 2300 – Claim Information   1
130 CLM5-3 Claim Frequency Type Code R 1  All States:
Use “1” on original Claim
/Encounter submissions
Use “7” for Claim/Encounter
Replacement (Adjustment)
Use “8” for Claim/Encounter void.
For both “7” and “8”,
include the original Wellcare
Claim
Number (WCN), as indicated in
Loop 2300
REF02 (Original Reference
Number).
180 REF02 Original Reference Number
(ICN/DCN)
S-R 1  All States:
Required submit a “F8” in the
REF01 when CLM05-3 (Claim
Submission Reason Code) = ”7",
or “8" the WellCare ID (WCN) is
assigned to a previously submitted
Claim/Encounter and required to
be sent in the transaction.
190 NTE01
Claim Note - ID S-R 1 10 State Note:
MO - For home health claims,
enter the applicable Note
Reference Code identifying
the functional area or purpose
reported in NTE02.
190
NTE02 Claim Note - Note
R           1       10
State Note:
MO - See Reporting States Notes
for Home Heath Care
231
HI01-1 Condition Identification Code
Qualifier S-R       1     24
Sate Note:
NY, OH – See blow if need
231
HI01-2 Condition Identification Value
Code
R      1      24
Sate Note:
NY -  '61' for Cost Outlier claims
(the Outlier Amount will be
calculated based on the Revenue
Codes reported in the SV2
segments of Loop 2400).
- 'A1' for CHAPS and
EPSDT claims
- 'A4' for Family
Planning
- 'AJ' for Copay Exempt
claims
- 'AA' for Abortion
performed due to rape
- 'AB' for Abortion
performed due to incest
- 'AC' for Abortion
performed due to
serious fetal genetic
defect, deformity, or
abnormality
 16
    WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
837I Claims Data
Transaction Guide
- 'AD for Abortion